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In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS
JAMES ABRAHAMSON

Request for a general rate increase

I, Thomas James Abrahamson, being duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My name is Thomas James Abrahamson. I am the Oregon Energy Partnership
Coordinator of the Community Action Partnership of Oregon. I am appearing in
this proceeding as a witness for the Community Action Partnership of Oregon
(CAPO) and the Oregon Energy Coordinators Association (OECA). My business
address is 945 Columbia St. NE, Salem, Oregon 97301.

2. I sponsored pre-filed direct testimony and exhibits 100 and 101 on behalf of
CAPO and OECA.

3. My testimony and exhibits that were previously filed are true and accurate. To
the best of my knowledge there are no additional corrections necessary. My
testimony would be the same today as that reflected in my pre-filed testimony.

I DECLARE UNDER PENAL Y OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
BASED ON MY INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

Signed this 17thday of October, 2008

-?f@
Thomas James Abrahamson

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this II day of oqg.,~,2008

~cAM":" ~ ~~



OFFICIAL SEAL
PATRICIA A WOODS

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 419266

~~~~IRES JUL 15, 2011
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Printed Name

My Commission Expires: ,j y,>"~ 15 )..0 IIc i

My County of Residence: \'\C\C..4' <? 0







CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UE197

I hereby certify that on October 17, 2008, I served the foregoing Affidavits of Thomas
James Abrahamson and Roger D. Colton upon all parties of record in this proceeding by
delivering a copy by electronic mail, and by postage-prepaid first class mail delivery to
those parties accepting paper service.

Respectfully Submitted,

./?~
Thomas James Abrahamson
Oregon Energy Partnership Coordinator
Community Action Partnership of Oregon

Jim Deason, Attorney at Law
1 SW Columbia St, Suite 1600
Portland, Oregon 97258-2014
jimdeason@comcast.net

W Jesse D. Ratcliffe, Assistant Attorney General (C)
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
jesse.d.ratcliffe@doj.state.or.us

W Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
OPUC Dockets
610 SW Broadway, STE 308
Portland, Oregon 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

W Bob Jenks (C)
610 SW Broadway, STE 308
Portland, Oregon 97205
bob@6tegoncub.org

Davison Van Cleve PC
S Bradley Van Cleve (C)
333 SW Taylor, STE 400
Portland, Oregon 97205
mail@dvclaw.com

Department of Justice
Michael T. Weirich, Assistant Attorney General (C)
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us
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Department of Justice
Janet L. Prewitt, Assistant Attorney General (C)
1162 Court St NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Jason W. Jones, Assistant Attorney General (C)
1162 Court St NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
jason.w.jones@state.oLus

Portland General Electric
Patrick Hager (C)
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
121 SW Salmon St lWTC0702
Portland, Oregon 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Douglas C Tingey, Asst. General Counsel (C)
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC13
Portland, Oregon 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry
Kurt J. Boehm, Attorney (C)
36 E Seventh St., Suite] 5] 0
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kboehm@bkllawfrrm.com

Michael L. Kurtz (C)
36 E Seventh St., Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OR 45202
mkurtz@bkllawfrrm.com

W Community Action Partnership of Oregon
Jim Abrahamson (C)
PO Box 7964
Salem, Oregon 97301
jim@caporegon.org

W Fisher, Sheehan & Colton
Roger D. Colton
34 Warwick Rd.
Belmont, MA 02478
roger@fsconline.com

League of Oregon Cities
Scott Winkels
POBox 928
Salem, Oregon 97308
swinkels@orcities.org
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W Oregon Department of Energy
Kip Pheil (C)
625 Marion St. NE., Suite 1
Salem, Oregon 97301
kip.phei1@state.or.us

W Oregon Energy Coordinators Association
Joan Cote (C)
2585 State St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
cotej@mwvcaa.org

Public Utility Commission
Judy Johnson (C)
PO Box 2148
Salem, Oregon 97308
judy.johnson@state.or.us
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